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Appropriations for Consolidated Fund Services.

CLASS XIII.—CUSTOMS, MARINE AND HARBOURS, AND INSPECTION
OF MACHINERY DEPARTMENTS—continued.

123

Number of
Ifficers in each

Class.
Item. 1919-20.

VOTE No. 30.—MARINE DEPARTMENT—continued.
1919-20. Subdivision No. I.—Marine, Harbours, and Inspection

of Machinery—continued.
£ £

Harbours—continued.
Salaries—continued.

Napier Bluff Lighthouse —

Lightkeeper
Waitapu —

Harbourmaster
Collingwood—

Harbourmaster and Lightkeeper
Karamea—

Harbourmaster, Signalman, and Wharfinger
Hokitika—

Lightkeeper
Okarito—

Signalman
Okuru—

Signalman
Waikawa—

Harbourmaster
Anglem Point—

Light-attendant
Port Waikato—

Beacon-attendant

20

30

70

145

25

120

70

12

45

15 25

Less contributions from Customs and Public
Works votes, and Wellington and Greymouth
Harbour Boards

3,064

1,040

Other Charges for and incidental to—

Acetone acetylene light for Helensville River
Advertising, books, and periodicals
Boats and buildings and repairs
Buoy-chain, stores, and oil ...

Buoys and beacons, and gas for lights ...

Cutting channel through Okarito Bar ...

Iron buoys
House for Harbourmaster, Picton
Launch for Kaipara Harbour
Lighting beacons in Helensville River ...

Removal of snags and erection of beacons, Little
Wanganui

Repairing signalman's house, Okarito ...

Snagging navigable rivers ...

Supervision of beaches, Hauraki Gulf ...

Telephones
Travelling allowances and expenses
Wages
Contingencies, including unforeseen expenditure in-

cidental to the other items of the vote

2,024

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

350
5

200
500
300

20
250

1,250
500
75

13
14
15
16
17
18
19

25
85
25
50
00

100
550

100

4,445

Lighthouses—
Salaries—

6,469

20
General Division. £

1 at £345 ... ... 345
13 at £225 ... ... 2,925
lat £215 ...

... 215
2 at £210 ... ... 420
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