## Appropriations for Consolidated Fund Services.

## CLASS XIII.—CUSTOMS, MARINE AND HARBOURS, AND INSPECTION OF MACHINERY DEPARTMENTS—continued.

Officers in each Class.	Item.	VOTE No. 30.—MARINE DEPARTMENT—continued.				1919–20.	
		VOTE No. 30.—MARIN.	E DEPARIMI	5 N Tcor	ntınued.	·	
1919–20.		Subdivision No. I.—Man of Machin	rine, Harbours, ery—continued		pection	£	£
		HARBOURS—continued.					
	1	Salaries—continued.					
		Napier Bluff Lighthou	se-				
		Lightkeeper	•••	•••	•••	20	
		Waitapu — Harbourmaster				30	
		Collingwood—	•••		• • •	00	
		Harbourmaster and	Lightkeeper		•••	70	
		Karamea—		i71		1.48	
		Harbourmaster, Sig Hokitika—	naiman, and v	vnarnnge	er	145	
		Lightkeeper		•••		25	
		Okarito—					
		Signalman	•••	•••		120	
•	1	Okuru— Signalman				70	
		Waikawa—	•••	•••	•••	70	
		Harbourmaster				12	
		$Anglem\ Point$ —					
	1	Light-attendant	•••	•••		45	
15		Port Waikato— Beacon-attendant				25	
10		Deucen aviendani	•••	•••			
						3,064	
		Less contributions from Customs and Public Works votes, and Wellington and Greymouth					
			na weilington	and Gre	symoutn		
			œ .			1 040	
		Harbour Board		•••		1,040	
		Haroour Board	s	•••		$\frac{1,040}{2,024}$	
	0	Other Charges for and	incidental to—			2,024	
	2 3	Other Charges for and Acetone acetylene ligh	incidental to— nt for Helensvi			350	
	2 3 4	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene ligh Advertising, books, as Boats and buildings a	incidental to— nt for Helensvi nd periodicals nd repairs	 lle River 		2,024	
	3 4 5	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene ligh Advertising, books, as Boats and buildings a Buoy-chain, stores, as	incidental to— nt for Helensvi nd periodicals nd repairs nd oil			350 5 200 500	
	3 4 5 6	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene light Advertising, books, at Boats and buildings a Buoy-chain, stores, at Buoys and beacons, a	incidental to— nt for Helensvi nd periodicals nd repairs nd oil nd gas for light	  ts		350 5 200 500 300	
	3 4 5 6 7	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene light Advertising, books, at Boats and buildings a Buoy-chain, stores, at Buoys and beacons, a Cutting channel throu	incidental to— nt for Helensvi nd periodicals nd repairs nd oil nd gas for light	  ts		350 5 200 500 300 20	
	3 4 5 6	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene light Advertising, books, at Boats and buildings a Buoy-chain, stores, at Buoys and beacons, a	incidental to— nt for Helensvi nd periodicals nd repairs nd oil nd gas for light ngh Okarito Ba	  ts		350 5 200 500 300 20 250	
	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene light Advertising, books, at Boats and buildings a Buoy-chain, stores, at Buoys and beacons, a Cutting channel throuse for Harbourma Launch for Kaipara H	incidental to— nt for Helensvi. nd periodicals nd repairs nd oil nd gas for light gh Okarito Ba uster, Picton Harbour	 bs r		350 5 200 500 300 20	
	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene ligh Advertising, books, at Boats and buildings a Buoy-chain, stores, at Buoys and beacons, a Cutting channel throu Iron buoys House for Harbourma Launch for Kaipara Haighting beacons in H	incidental to— nt for Helensvi. nd periodicals nd repairs nd oil nd gas for light gh Okarito Ba uster, Picton Harbour Helensville Rive	  ts r 		350 5 200 500 300 20 250 1,250	
	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene ligh Advertising, books, at Boats and buildings a Buoy-chain, stores, at Buoys and beacons, a Cutting channel throu Iron buoys House for Harbourma Launch for Kaipara H Lighting beacons in H Removal of snags at	incidental to— nt for Helensvi. nd periodicals nd repairs nd oil nd gas for light gh Okarito Ba uster, Picton Harbour Helensville Rive	 bs r    beacons	     	350 5 200 500 300 20 250 1,250 500 75	
	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene ligh Advertising, books, at Boats and buildings a Buoy-chain, stores, at Buoys and beacons, a Cutting channel throu Iron buoys House for Harbourms Launch for Kaipera Highting beacons in Removal of snags at Wanganui	incidental to— nt for Helensvil nd periodicals nd repairs nd oil nd gas for light gh Okarito Ba aster, Picton Harbour Helensville Rive nd erection of	 ts r   beacons	      	350 5 200 500 300 20 250 1,250 500 75	
	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene ligh Advertising, books, at Boats and buildings a Buoy-chain, stores, at Buoys and beacons, a Cutting channel throu Iron buoys House for Harbourms Launch for Kaipera Highting beacons in Hemoval of snags at Wanganui Repairing signalman's Snagging navigable ri	incidental to— nt for Helensvild periodicals nd repairs nd oil nd gas for light gh Okarito Ba uster, Picton Harbour Helensville Rive nd erection of s house, Okarito vers	bs r beacons o	     	350 5 200 500 300 20 250 1,250 500 75	
	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene ligh Advertising, books, at Boats and buildings a Buoy-chain, stores, at Buoys and beacons, a Cutting channel throu Iron buoys House for Harbourma Launch for Kaipara Highting beacons in Hemoval of snags at Wanganui Repairing signalman's Snagging navigable ri Supervision of beaches	incidental to— nt for Helensvild periodicals nd repairs nd oil nd gas for light gh Okarito Ba uster, Picton Harbour Helensville Rive nd erection of s house, Okarito vers	bs r beacons o		2,024  350 5 200 500 300 20 250 1,250 500 75  25 85 25 50	
	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene light Advertising, books, at Boats and buildings a Buoy-chain, stores, at Buoys and beacons, a Cutting channel throuse for Harbourma Launch for Kaipara Haighting beacons in Removal of snags at Wanganui Repairing signalman's Snagging navigable ri Supervision of beacher Telephones	incidental to— nt for Helensvil nd periodicals nd repairs nd oil nd gas for light gh Okarito Ba aster, Picton Harbour Helensville Rive nd erection of s house, Okarit vers s, Hauraki Gu	 ts r   beacons  o if	       	2,024  350 5 200 500 300 250 1,250 500 75 25 85 25 50 60	
	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene light Advertising, books, as Boats and buildings as Buoy-chain, stores, as Buoys and beacons, a Cutting channel throuser for Harbourma Launch for Kaipara Haighting beacons in Haemoval of snags as Wanganui Repairing signalman's Snagging navigable ri Supervision of beacher Telephones	incidental to— nt for Helensvil nd periodicals nd repairs nd oil nd gas for light gh Okarito Ba aster, Picton Harbour Helensville Rive nd erection of s house, Okarit vers s, Hauraki Gu	bs r beacons o tf	       	2,024  350 5 200 500 300 250 1,250 500 75 25 85 25 50 60 100	
	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene light Advertising, books, at Boats and buildings a Buoy-chain, stores, at Buoys and beacons, a Cutting channel throuse for Harbourma Launch for Kaipara Haighting beacons in Removal of snags at Wanganui Repairing signalman's Snagging navigable ri Supervision of beacher Telephones	incidental to— nt for Helensvild periodicals nd repairs nd oil nd gas for light gh Okarito Ba aster, Picton Harbour Helensville Rive nd erection of s house, Okarit vers s, Hauraki Gu and expenses	bs r beacons beacons	      	2,024  350 5 200 500 300 250 1,250 500 75 25 85 25 50 60	
	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene light Advertising, books, at Boats and buildings a Buoy-chain, stores, at Buoys and beacons, a Cutting channel throuse for Harbourma Launch for Kaipara Haighting beacons in Removal of snags at Wanganui Repairing signalman's Snagging navigable ri Supervision of beacher Telephones Travelling allowances Wages	incidental to— nt for Helensvild periodicals nd repairs nd oil nd gas for light gh Okarito Ba aster, Picton Harbour Helensville Rive nd erection of s house, Okarit vers s, Hauraki Gu and expenses ing unforeseen	beacons  o  in  beacons  o  in  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c	      	2,024  350 5 200 500 300 250 1,250 500 75 25 85 25 50 60 100	
	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene light Advertising, books, at Boats and buildings a Buoy-chain, stores, at Buoys and beacons, a Cutting channel throuser for Harbourma Launch for Kaipara Haighting beacons in Removal of snags at Wanganui Repairing signalman's Snagging navigable ri Supervision of beached Telephones Travelling allowances Wages Contingencies, including the Rook of the store of the sto	incidental to— nt for Helensvild periodicals nd repairs nd oil nd gas for light gh Okarito Ba aster, Picton Harbour Helensville Rive nd erection of s house, Okarit vers s, Hauraki Gu and expenses ing unforeseen	beacons  o  in  beacons  o  in  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c	Little	2,024  350 5 200 500 300 20 250 1,250 500 75  25 85 25 50 60 100 550 100	
	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene light Advertising, books, at Boats and buildings a Buoy-chain, stores, at Buoys and beacons, a Cutting channel throuser for Harbourma Launch for Kaipara Haighting beacons in Removal of snags at Wanganui Repairing signalman's Snagging navigable ri Supervision of beached Telephones Travelling allowances Wages Contingencies, including the Rook of the store of the sto	incidental to— nt for Helensvild periodicals nd repairs nd oil nd gas for light gh Okarito Ba aster, Picton Harbour Helensville Rive nd erection of s house, Okarit vers s, Hauraki Gu and expenses ing unforeseen	beacons  o  in  beacons  o  in  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c	Little	2,024  350 5 200 500 300 250 1,250 500 75 25 85 25 50 60 100 550	
	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene light Advertising, books, at Boats and buildings a Buoy-chain, stores, at Buoys and beacons, a Cutting channel throuser for Harbourma Launch for Kaipara Haighting beacons in Removal of snags at Wanganui Repairing signalman's Snagging navigable ri Supervision of beached Telephones Travelling allowances Wages Contingencies, including the Rook of the store of the sto	incidental to— nt for Helensvild periodicals nd repairs nd oil nd gas for light gh Okarito Ba aster, Picton Harbour Helensville Rive nd erection of s house, Okarit vers s, Hauraki Gu and expenses ing unforeseen	beacons  o  in  beacons  o  in  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c	Little	2,024  350 5 200 500 300 20 250 1,250 500 75  25 85 25 50 60 100 550 100 4,445	
	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene light Advertising, books, at Boats and buildings a Buoy-chain, stores, at Buoys and beacons, a Cutting channel throuser for Harbourma Launch for Kaipara Haighting beacons in Removal of snags at Wanganui Repairing signalman's Snagging navigable ri Supervision of beached Telephones Travelling allowances Wages Contingencies, including the Rook of the store of the sto	incidental to— nt for Helensvild periodicals nd repairs nd oil nd gas for light gh Okarito Ba aster, Picton Harbour Helensville Rive nd erection of s house, Okarit vers s, Hauraki Gu and expenses ing unforeseen	beacons  o  in  beacons  o  in  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c	Little	2,024  350 5 200 500 300 20 250 1,250 500 75  25 85 25 50 60 100 550 100	
	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene ligh Advertising, books, at Boats and buildings a Buoy-chain, stores, at Buoys and beacons, a Cutting channel throu Iron buoys House for Harbourms Launch for Kaipera Highting beacons in Hemoval of snags at Wanganui Repairing signalman's Snagging navigable ri Supervision of beache Telephones Travelling allowances Wages Contingencies, included cidental to the other Salaries— Salaries—	incidental to— nt for Helensvil nd periodicals nd repairs nd oil nd gas for light gh Okarito Ba aster, Picton Harbour Helensville Rive ad erection of s house, Okarit vers s, Hauraki Gu and expenses ing unforescen ir items of the	beacons  o  in  beacons  o  in  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c	ture in	2,024  350 5 200 500 300 20 250 1,250 500 75  25 85 25 50 60 100 550 100 4,445	
	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene ligh Advertising, books, at Boats and buildings a Buoy-chain, stores, at Buoys and beacons, a Cutting channel throu Iron buoys House for Harbourma Launch for Kaipara Highting beacons in Fleenoval of snags at Wanganui Repairing signalman's Snagging navigable ri Supervision of beache Telephones Travelling allowances Wages Contingencies, included cidental to the other Salaries— Salaries— General	incidental to— nt for Helensvild periodicals nd repairs nd oil nd gas for light gh Okarito Ba aster, Picton Harbour Helensville Rive nd erection of s house, Okarit vers s, Hauraki Gu and expenses ing unforeseen	beacons  o  in  beacons  o  in  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c	        ture in-	2,024  350 5 200 500 300 20 250 1,250 500 75  25 85 25 50 60 100 550 100 4,445	
	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene ligh Advertising, books, at Boats and buildings a Buoy-chain, stores, at Buoys and beacons, a Cutting channel throu Iron buoys House for Harbourma Launch for Kaipara Highting beacons in Femoval of snags at Wanganui Repairing signalman's Snagging navigable ri Supervision of beache Telephones Travelling allowances Wages Contingencies, included cidental to the other Salaries— Salaries— General	incidental to— nt for Helensvil nd periodicals nd repairs nd oil nd gas for light gh Okarito Ba aster, Picton Harbour Helensville Rive ad erection of s house, Okarit vers s, Hauraki Gu and expenses ing unforescen ir items of the	beacons  o  in  beacons  o  in  expendit  vote	        ture in-	2,024  350 5 200 500 300 20 250 1,250 500 75  25 85 25 50 60 100 550 100 4,445	
	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19	Other Charges for and a Acetone acetylene ligh Advertising, books, at Boats and buildings a Buoy-chain, stores, at Buoys and beacons, a Cutting channel throu Iron buoys House for Harbourma Launch for Kaipara Highting beacons in Fleenoval of snags at Wanganui Repairing signalman's Snagging navigable ri Supervision of beache Telephones Travelling allowances Wages Contingencies, included cidental to the other Salaries— Salaries— General	incidental to— nt for Helensvil nd periodicals nd repairs nd oil nd gas for light gh Okarito Ba aster, Picton Harbour Helensville Rive ad erection of s house, Okarit vers s, Hauraki Gu and expenses ing unforescen ir items of the	beacons  o  in  beacons  o  in  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c  c	        ture in-	2,024  350 5 200 500 300 20 250 1,250 500 75  25 85 25 50 60 100 550 100 4,445	